drop of 30%, 50% and 40% respectively. This drop causes a negative return on the NPV, making
the project unfeasible.
In order to calculate the financial parameters, it was necessary to determine the MARR of the
project, which was considered the Special System of Liquidation and Custody (SELIC) rate, which
on December 30, 2022 was set at 13.65%, data provided by the Central Bank (2022). The MARR
is a factor that strongly influences the NPV. It is also possible to observe that the MARR is inversely
proportional to the NPV, since the lower the interest rates, the greater the value of the NPV,
making it possible to obtain a greater financial return. Despite variations in profitability, these
variations do not lead to negative returns. Fig. 2 presents the SA performed for these two
important variables. These variables remained sensitive for cash flows without financing (Fig.2)
and for cash flows with financing (Fig. 3).

Figure 2 - Variation in NPV versus RDF sales volume (left) and NPV versus MARR (right) for unfunded cash flows.
Source: Authors (2023).

(R$400.000.000,00)
(R$200.000.000,00)

R$0,00
R$200.000.000,00
R$400.000.000,00
R$600.000.000,00
R$800.000.000,00

R$1.000.000.000,00
R$1.200.000.000,00
R$1.400.000.000,00
R$1.600.000.000,00

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

N
PV

RDF sales variation

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

R$0

R$200.000.000

R$400.000.000

R$600.000.000

R$800.000.000

R$1.000.000.000

R$1.200.000.000

R$1.400.000.000

8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18%

N
PV

MARR variation

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

141
In Giannetti, B.F.; Almeida, C.M.V.B.; Agostinho, F. (editors): Advances in Cleaner Production,
Proceedings of the 12h International Workshop, Stellenbosch, South Africa. November 23nd  and 24nd,
2023

“WAYS FORWARD TO PROMOTE RESOURCE EQUITY: THE ROLE OF CLEANER PRODUCTION AND
CIRCULAR ECONOMY AS MODERATOR. ACTION OR REACTION TO SAVE THE PLANET?”

South Africa - November 23nd  and 24nd, 2023

Figure 3 - Variation in NPV versus RDF sales volume (left) and NPV versus MARR (right) for financing cash flows.

Source: Authors (2023).
With the sensitivity analysis, it is possible to identify that the variations for the scenario with